a number of assumptions, based on advice from an independent actuary. These assumptions are more

fully described in note 31.

b. Value in use of rolling stock assets

The Group undertakes a review of carrying values of its rolling stock assets at least annually.

If there is an indication of impairment of a specific rolling stock fleet, a loss will be recognised to reduce

the carrying value to its recoverable value, as determined by its value in use. Value in use is calculated

based on the forecast rentals which the assets will generate over their remaining useful economic lives,

having regard to the fleet’s current and future prospects under a range of re-leasing scenarios. Future

rentals are forecast based on past performance, expectation of future performance and market information.

Forecast future rentals are discounted assuming a market pre-tax discount rate incorporating the time

value of money and asset specific risks.

Recoverable value is sensitive to changes in the assumptions described above. The table below illustrates

the impact of changes in assumptions on recoverable value for the Group’s rolling stock fleet as a whole:

 Recoverable value
 Increase/(decrease)

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

End of final lease term
1 year increase 90,607 83,000
1 year reduction (87,871) (92,000)

Projected rentals:
1% increase 27,405 32,000
1% reduction (27,405) (32,000)

Discount rate:
0.1% increase (29,129) (33,000)
0.1% reduction 29,579 34,000

c. Tax

The Group’s current tax expense and current tax liability reflect management’s best estimate and
judgement regarding the amount of UK corporation tax payable for the current and previous
periods.  Management uses its judgement to evaluate uncertain tax provisions, which are assessed on
advice from independent tax advisers and the status of ongoing discussions with the relevant tax
authorities.

The Group, other than above, does not have any other key assumptions concerning the future, or other
key sources of estimation uncertainty in the reporting year that may have a significant risk of causing